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SHRI R. MOHANARANGAM: For the past one year?

MR. CHAIRMAN; I don't know how long.

SHRI R. MOHANARANGAM: They have taken more than a year without taking action againit the officials.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, when will you complete it?

SHRI BUTA SINGH; Sir, findings of the Inquiry Committee have come to the Department and the Inquiry Committee came to the conclusion that the collapse of the tank was due to weak concrete in the shaft, and based on the recommendation of the Inquiry Committee, departmental proceedings against the following officials have been taken up for major penalty:

Shri S. C. Gupta, Executive Engineer;

Shri J. C. Jain, Assistant Engineer;

Shri R. C. Kaushal, Junior Engineer.

In addition to this, as the hon. Member himself was keen to know action taken against others, the karmacharis and the other employees, Sir, the Lt. Governor himself desired that explanations of other officers be called, and so, explanations of the Executive Engineer, Assistant Engineer, Junior Engineer, and anothe, Junior Engineer, were called; the departmental proceedings were instituted and they were enquired into, for their negligence in carrying out the necessary tests for the water tank before willing it up. After obtaining the explanations of tjiese officers, reference was made to the Central Vigilance Commission who advised that the DDA may deal with these cases. Direet responsibility of these 3 or 4 officers was not established, but those who were on the spot and were in charge of the work, were taken up for major penalty. One Engineer approached
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the High Court and got a stay ord«r against the reversion order That stay order is still there, but we are proceeding departmentally according to the advice of the Central Vigilance Commission.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Next question 384.

Inadequate growth in fertilizer
Consumption

@+384. SHRI SURAJ PRASADtL:
SHR1 INDRADEEP SINHA:.

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the fertilizer industry in the country i* facing the problem of glut due to inadequate growth in fertilizer consumption; and

(b) if so, what ar, the details in this regard and what steps have been taken to study the problem and to improve the situation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ARIF MOHD. KHAN); (a) and (b) No,
Sir. Though the rate ol growth in fertiliser consumption during 1982-83 has been comparatively less mainly owing to aberrant weather conditions, yet the indigenous production during the year and the available stocks of fertilisers wer, still less than the estimated requirement of fertilisers in the country necessitating import of fertilisers to bridge the gap between the total requirement and the total domestic availability. The various factors inhibiting the growth of fertiliser consumption are kept under constant review and appropriate remedial measures taken. They inter-alia include the steps detailed in the statement (See below) laid on the Table of the House.

©Previously Starred Question 304 transferred from the 21st March, 1983

-j-The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Suraj
Prasad.
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Statement

Steps taken to increase fertiliser consumption

adequate  and
of fertilizers
production and

(i) Ensuring
timely availability
through domestic
import.

(ii) Ensuring favourable cost-benefit ratio by increasing th, support prices of crops to reflect the increase in fertilizer prices.

(iii) Delivery of fertilizers upto Block Headquarters on Government account all over the country.

(iv) Increase in the distribution margin by about 22 per cent w.e.f. 15-
8-1981 on adhoc basis pending indepth study.

(v) Opening of over 20,000 additional sale points during the year 1982-
83 in order to ensure easy availability of fertilisers near the consuming centres.

(vi) Launching) intensive fertiliser promotion campaign in selected districts where consumption potential exists and at present the consumption is low.

(vii) Increasing the short term loan to the States for purchase and distribution of the inputs, including fertilisers from Rs. 136 awes in 1979-
80 to Rs. 200 crore, in 1980-81 and
1981-82 and to Rs. 250 crores in 1982-
33

(viii) Subsidy on Phosphatic and Potassic fertilizers to the small and marginal farmers @25 per cent and 33-
1/3 per cent and to Tribal farmers @50 per cent under Integrated Rural Development Programme.
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RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: In 1982-

83, consumption is 64.18 lakh tonnes;

production—44.5 lakh tonnes and import—11.05 lakh tonnes *"y. If y*" want

projection for the next year, I can give that also.

S g sam . ¥ g@a 9w
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82 ¥ W o1 721 & ? AT AIFIT
WA I OWEH F AN HAH E A
T FUFT AN wied §AT A7 F4Ag
AMATT AT & IURT FHEE FT
fawr 7 41§ waw 3T AIEAT R ?

A e fag: oW, 9% ardy
A wgd s % fem fF oagw ¥
srem § fymar aow & wlesma
A w3fg 3T fred gmEid
w3 ¥ ek fow Fo fema
WA @R Faarg 6 1979-80
§2.7,98 AR fama § +t S
wif§ I§ 4% AT T AT AU H
qar 970 Zurar ) afan wRamay
FIEATTA FHFHT |

#a F qarfes wnw aara
far & a1 wifwer a8 % srar § f5 am wx f5ar sy Afe faed aEl W #RT 7@ & I8 araeE ot gfz-AMTAT 7 fredrqum 0 ) ATHIT F
AT IIM@1 9397 § ag A @H g )
800 FUT T £ s g ga a7
aremAr Sdrgr A% S fyer fFar ant 6 gfeamst a1 Fma ar
5% § 0% A1 I3 9 g 1A §3 &
adls #lar 3ga Efer #{ g,
M FIE T TIMI9FATE |

oSl YR WWE : AT TZ ARl
Tarar 5 1982-83 7 wfeargwr &7
FAegq € T & 1981 @
2.7 Tl LT fFFar w1 faana

ux dreE Fog o 4me 1981-82
0o ontae Mg Efawd am at «famga  wT  1982-83 H  HIANT
& f5 5.8 97dT Mg FAT IA% TR
are #r Ffaegs o

st geadma fag @ dafaqarsi a amar wrear § fe o wm omamar yrim %7ey 2o Wo THo FTARAUG

[25 MAR. 1983 ]

to Questions 22

AW YA 4 I wem A wsgga
F ana m fawd fw fear
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"All these studies indicate that after the onset of gree, revolution in the seventies the large farmers hav, been able to step up investment in pumpsets for irrigation and that the consumption of fertilizers a; well as output per hectare among such farms is higher than among small farms."

az areafagar ¥ f@ SEr awar @
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SHRI M. M. JACOB: Ig the Minister aware of the fact that some of the major fertilizer consuming unit, are now making use of the fertilizer only when it is absolutely essential, that means, discriminate use of fertilizer, and the fertilizer companies in order to promote their sale of fertilizers sell the fertilizer to farmers everywhere, as far as possible? But of late it has been proved that fertilizer application is not necessary in certain areas.
Afte, the soil testing and analysis of the leaves, some dose of fertilizer is not required at all to the extent it was required earlier. So, is the Government aware that the fertilizer consumption has been reduced in some of the majo, areas because of the leaf and soil analysis and test ing thereby reducing applications of the dosage of fertilizers? Also I would like to know the per hectare consumption of fertilizer in the various States, if there is a ready-made reply at the moment.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: The
average consumption of fertilizer in the country to my mind is somewhere around 30 to 32 k.g. per hectare, but I do not have the figures with me at present in respect of each State. Of course, there are certain States where there is very little fertilizer consumption. Even there are districts where there is almost no consumption of fertilizer at all.
Certain areas are very badly underdeveloped an™ e are trying to promote the use of fertilizers in those areas. Some districts have also been selected for intensive promotion of fertilizer consumption. It may be very difficult for me to agree to the suggestion of the hon. Member that there i indiscriminate use of fertilizer by farmers in the country. We try, to educate lhe farmers for increasing the efficiency of fertilizer-use through our extension programmes both under the Centre and under the State Governments. Training camps are held, -md the capacity of the farmers in India being limited for purchase of fertilizers, they do not have so much resource. So, I do not think it is tru, that fertilizer-use by farmers is in larger quantities than it is actually required. In fact, the position is the reverse. We want to increase the use of fertilizer. Of course, the type oi fertilizer, the nutrients required by the soil in any /tried place have to be determined first, a,d for that we have ¢soil testing facilities all over.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTIRIJBLI: Sir, .
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN; I am giving chance to some new Members. The regular ones get chanc, o, every question, every day.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJBl: Am I considered among the regular ones? My questiom is, is it true that the same percentage increase in fertilizer consumption is leading to lower percentage increase in agricultural output? If it is true, why is it so? And can strict implementation of all land reform measures be an answer to this decreasing return of increasing fertiliser use?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH; Sir, land reform laws have been framed with a view to increasing better utilisation of land and increasing the production—ie., 'greater use of fertilizers and also increased production. But there is no doubt that the price of fertilizers also is a factor which determines the quantum of fertilizer consumption, if the prices are high, it is natural that the small and poo, farmers would not hav, Hie capacity to use it.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERIJEE; Sir, may 1 ask my question again so that the Minister can answer it? What I have asked is that the same percentage rise in fertilizer consumption is not
,giving rise to the same percentage increase in output. The input-output relationship is worsening. I a,, asking the question whether it is so. Perhaps it is my fault that I have not been able to explain my question. Would he now answer the question whether we are having decreasing return in terms of further us, of fertilisers?


25 Oral Answers [ 25 MAR. 1983 ] to Questions 26

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH; Sir, it is a very general question. Fertiliser is not the only thing on which increase in production per unit depends. Efficient use of fertilisers is one thing. It* timely use and in proper closes is also another very important factor. And the provision of proper irrigation for fertilisers i another factor.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Whatever doses are being used, are they resulting in increased output?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH; It depends from field to field. How can I say anything about this?

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERIJEE; Let m, tell you. Between 1975 and 1779, for a particular percentage rise in fertiliser consumption, there was an addition of 10 million tonnes of food-araina. Between 1978-
79 and 1981-82, for the same percentage rise, the addition is only 1 million tonnes. This hag been noted in the various economic journals.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH; It has become

counter-productive.

SHRE NIRMAL CHATTERJEE: My question is, if this is so, whether this is in your knowledge and if it i, why ii it happening?

SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHERIJEE; It
is diminishing instead of in- ' creasing.

MR. CHAIRMAN; If everybody insto get up, the Minister will not have th, chance to reply.

SHRJj NIRMAL CHATTERJEE; 1 [am helping him to understand.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Rao Birendra j
Singh understands his subject very well.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Whatever can appeal to the commonsense of a farmer is known to me. | have already answered the question.
Ferti- , liser consumption is not the only factor o, which increase or decrease in production is dependent. In 1979-80, the growth of fertilisers consumption I

came down to 2.7 per cent, as has just been said. But the decrease of 22 million tonnes of foddgraing in that year was- not only on account of the decrease in fertiliser consumption. It was On account of a very bad drought and rain deficiency all over the court/-try. So there can be many things, as I have already stated.

ol fazzawf AWt q@w o
AT, & 7@ awar s § o f
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IATY ATTA FEETHAWAT AT FY
SrAr g 9wfE 2T @i wreE wiw
TITAWA AZA TH WA &, wfwa
TETNAT 9788 A7 57 arq @
FEATENH § aga savar qifwe Dan
2 1910 wfzATewH F1 I vaA TIgH
WIS TIAE | 59T B0 fgegeara &1
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et AT s & #fama
Aga satar @0 gafa® owaniE
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At agl AATH Fawar Wt qzar ¥, o
FErA § WAET WIEAR TAAT vy
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AfrwT fawrar arar &

Class | Officers in the Ministry of
Agriculture above the age of superannuation

*385. DR. (SHRIMATI) NAJMA
HEPTULLA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Class I Officers in his Ministry|Department who have been (i) given
extension beyond the age of superannuation,
(ii) re-employed after retirement on reaching superannuation or (iii) have completed their tenure in Delhi with the Central Government;

(b) whether the services of these Officers are being dispensed with or
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whether they have been reverted to their respective State Governments, as the case may be, in accordance with Government's latest policy; and

(c) what are the reasons for making exceptions in particular case(s), if any?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ARIF MOHD. KHAN). (a) and (b) No Class I officer has either been given extension or re-employed after the age of superannuation.
Only one Officer is on extended tenure till
31st March, 1983.

(c) Does not arise.

o (sitwat) Ao Fugesn
AY, ¥A AT § WAL § AT
qar ot 7 ¥arqr f& =€ gL aftdry adf g€ & Wi qar T gargt & 5 fag o & mrzdt ) uFgzwy fear @ ®wiv ag @ o+
qeaTe & {12 A g1 AT, L.

st awmafa : Wiz {2 A
zary &, fear gey @ A o

*386. [The questioner (Shri Rabin, Kakati) was absent. For answer vide col 34 infra.]

*387. [The questioner (Shri Pandu-rang Dliarmaji Jadhav) was absent. For answer vide col 35 infra].

*388. [The questioner (Shri M.
Basavaraju) was absent. For answer vide col
36 infra].

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is very unfortunate that Members give notice-of the questions and are not present. Question No. 389.

